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2, Director General oi Uorks,
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,,, Raspond ents

(By Advocate Shri P.B.Ramchandani,
Senior learned counsel )

order (ORAL)

(Hon'bla Smt.Lakshmi Suaminathan, Member (3)

The applicant yho has retired from service from •

the office of C.P.U.D,-Rasoondent 2 on 31.7.91, has filed
this application in respect of non payment of certain
retirement benefits in time with interest. In particular,
the applicant is aggrieved that the interest
due to him on the GPF amounting to Rs 3,24,311-00 has not
bean paid to him in accordance uith the rules ; that the
interest on Additional Dearness Allouance for the period
from 7/76 to 6/77 ai^rued to Rs 46B7/t yhich has been paid
upto Aug.,199.2,but not till the actual data of payment
ghich was 21.10.9? i and -ifet ths difference of-the amount
of Rs 217/- in the GPF missing credit and interest thereon

uhich has not bs^ paid.



2. I hava heard both the learned counsel and
the r»3ords.

3. The oleic of the applicant for payment of interest on
Gpr for the period from 1*8,91 to 31,3,l992 is based on
provisions of Rule 34(3)(i) read oith Rule 1l{4) proviso
one and the note belou this rule of the General Provident
Fund (Central Services) Rules, 1960, The relevmfportion or
Rule 34(3)(i) reads as follousS-

« To enable a subscriber to submit an
for uithdraual of tha amount in the Fund, the He^
or Of rice shall send to evary subscriber necessary
forms aibher one year in advance of the "^3^®
yhich the subscriber attains the age ot superannu
ation, or before the date of his anticipated retire
ment, if earlier, uith instructions that
be returned to him duly completed uithin a period of
one month from tha data of receipt of the
by tha subsccibar. The subscriber shall submit tha
application to the Accounts Officer through the
Head of Office or Department for payment of the
amount in the Fund,"

(a) and (B)

Tha relevant portion of Rule 11(4) of tha Rules reads as

follous;-

in addition to any amount to br paid under Rule
31,32 or 33, interest thereon up to the and of
the month preceding that in uhich the payment is
made, or upto tha end of the sixth month after
the month in uhich such amount, became payable
yhichevar of these periods be less, shall be
payable to the person to uhom such amount is
to be paid , :

Provided that where the Accounts Officer has
intimated to that personCor his agent) adate
on which he is prepared to make payment in cash,
or has posted a cheque in payment to that parson,
interest shall be payable only up to the end of
the month preceding the date so intimated, or the
date of posting the cheque, as the case may ba;

Payment of interest on the Fund balance beyond a
period of 6 months may be authorised by -

(a) The Head of Accounts Office (Uhich expression
includes the Pay and Accounts Officer, where
there is one) up to a period of one year ;
and

NOT£ -



(d) The imsnediata superior to tba Head ^ J
Orfice(uhich sxprassion includss a
of Accounts, uhare thers is ana ot fii^^st?/
Adv/isor to the concerned Adminxstrativ/e Hi. -s y
or Oepartment) up to any period ;

trativa Haley involv^sd in the matter shall b-invesUgated and action, if any required, taken.-

4^ ;\s already mentioned above, the applicant has

retired from service on 31.7.91. Admittedly, the respondents

had submitted the necessary forms in respect of the retire
ment benefits on 24.10.1989. In the reply, the respondents
hava stated that inadvertently -they had not given the

forms in respect or GPF uithdraual aijthat time. It is also
an admitted fact that as regards the GPF amouatift^ of

3,24,311/- the respondents have finally made the payment

to the applicant on 20.3.1992, although tha authority for
making tha payment had been issued earlier i.e. on 5.3.1992.

In other words, tha payment or GPF amount due to the

applicant had been made after seven months of the ,

retirement of the applicant from servioe. However, Shri

P.H.Ramchandani, Senior learned counsel for tha respondents

has submftted that in terms of Rule 34(i) of GPF(CS)Rul93,
1960, in addition to the duty of the Accounts Officer to

make payment on receipt of a written application in this

behalf as provided in sub rule (3), the applicant was also

expected to submit the complete written application in

time to the Head of Office to take necessary action for

making payment in time. He has submitted that tha applicant

himself had delayed submitting the application for payment

of GPF, as he was gall aware by that action that ha would

not be deprived of the interest on that account.



5^ Xhsrs is no doubt that it uould bs in the r^tnsss

of things that the applic^ant should also be auare and

act in a reasonable manner to submit the n0C0ss&|?y

fb-Bms for paymsnt of his retiral benefits in time, Houev/er,

having regard to the provision of Rule 34(3) of the GPF

(CS) 9ul3s, 1960» it is cloar that the procedure laid

doun therein casts a duty not only on the applicant but

also, the concerned authority^ namely, the Head Of Office

and the Accounts Officer in this case, an equal responsi

bility, Rule 34(3) (i) provides, interalia, that to enable

the subscriber to subrwit an application for uithdraual

of t&e amount in the fund, the Head of Office shall send

to every subscriber the ncassa-ry forms one year in advance

of the date on yhich the subscriber attains the age of

suporannuation. In this case, admittedly, the respondents

havo f 3iled to do so in not sending the GPF forms for

completion in time. Therefore, in the circumstances, to

shift the responsibility on the applicant to complete and

give the applications to the Accounts Officer in time is

not j'jstifie^d. If on the other hand, the application forms

had been duly given to the applicant in time as provided

under Rule 34(3) of the GPF Rules, and the applicant had

delayed the matter in submitting the completcdfarms uithin

a period of one month as prescribed therein, respondents

might have then been able to say that no inberest uould

be payable for such delay. That being not the case here,

this application is entitled to succeed, Ther ;foro, in

the f acts/ and circumstances of the case, and having regard

to the provisions of Rule 11(4), the applicant uould be

entitled to interest on the GPF in accordance uith the

rules till the date of actual paymenti,0, 21,3,1992.



6, As regards the second claim for interesK^^J^^m
Aug., 1992 to Oct., 1993 on additional dearness allouanca

of 4687/-, the respondents have submitted in their reply

that this amount had been received in the of tics and has bear

authorised for payment vide letter No. PA0/CPJD/NDZ/Pr(3)

FP/l359/l311l/Daad a/c 240/741-42 dated 21.9.93, According

to the learned counsel for the applicant the amount due on

ADA uith interest amounting to Rs 4687/-includes the interest

only upto Aug.,1992, uhereas tnis amount uas actually paid

only in Oct.,1993 in pursuance of the authorisation letter

dated 21.9.93. From the records, it is seen that the

raspondenfe have not satisfactorily explained why the

interest uhich uas payable and paid upto Aug., 1992 uas not

paid tboraafter till the actual date of payment in Oct.,93.

In the cii'curnstancss, the applicant is entitled to succeed

on this account also^ namely, the respondents are directed

to pay interest on the AOA amount due to the applicant from

September, 1992 till Oct.,1993 i.e. the data of actual

payment in accordance uith the rules, as from the records

they do not app3ar to have paid it....

7. Th^ast claim of the appl;cant relates to an
amount of Rs 217/- uhich he claims is the difference of

the amount due in 3?F uhich is Rs 1339/-, against uhich the

rasponuents have paid only 1122/-. Shri Sohan Lai,learned

counsel submits that ha uould be satisfied if the respondents

are directed to give a detail statement in respect of this

discr epancy^ so that he may be satisfied on this matter also.

8. In the facts and circumstances of the case, this

OA succeeds. The respondents are directed to take necessary

action in respect of all the payments due to the applicant

as given in paragraphs 5 and 6^uithin a period of thr ?e
months from the data of receipt of a copy of this order.



If any amount is dua to the applicant as rsfarrsd in para 7,
that shall also be paid uithin the same tifne, along uith

the CPF statenfiont details,

0*A« is disposed of as above. No order as to costs,

(Smt, i-akshmi S'jaminathan)
famber (3)

h


